Wiltshire Council

~———-_ Where everybody matters

AGENDA

Meeting:  Devizes Area Board

Place: Devizes Community Hub and Library, 25 Sheep Street, Devizes, SN10
1DJ

Date: Monday 14 May 2018

Time: 6.30 pm

The Area Board welcomes and invites contributions from members of the public.
The chairman will try to ensure that everyone who wishes to speak will have the
opportunity to do so.

If you have any requirements that would make your attendance at the meeting easier,
please contact your Democratic Services Officer.

Refreshments and networking opportunity from 6:00pm .

Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Tara Shannon Democratic Services
Officer, direct line 01225 718352 or email tara.shannon@wiltshire.gov.uk

All the papers connected with this meeting are available on the Council’'s website at
www.wiltshire.gov.uk

Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114 / 713115.

Wiltshire Councillors

Clir Anna Cuthbert, Bromham, Rowde and Potterne

Clir Peter Evans, Devizes East

Cllr Sue Evans, Devizes North

Clir Richard Gamble, The Lavingtons and Erlestoke

ClIr Simon Jacobs, Devizes and Roundway South (Chairman)

Clir Laura Mayes, Roundway

ClIr Philip Whitehead, Urchfont and the Cannings (Vice-Chairman)

Page 1


http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/

RECORDING AND BROADCASTING NOTIFICATION

Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the
Council’'s website at http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv. At the start of the meeting, the
Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being recorded. The images and
sound recordings may also be used for training purposes within the Council.

By entering the meeting room you are consenting to being recorded and to the use of
those images and recordings for broadcasting and/or training purposes.

The meeting may also be recorded by the press or members of the public.

Any person or organisation choosing to film, record or broadcast any meeting of the
Council, its Cab
[...]
ting
held on 19 March 2018.

Declarations of Interest

To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations
granted by the Standards Committee.

Chairman's Announcements (Pages 9 - 10)

To receive the following announcements through the Chairman:

e The Big Pledge 2018
e Becoming a Foster Carer

Partner Updates (Pages 11 - 26)

To receive updates from the following partners:

Wiltshire Police

Fire and Rescue Service

Health Services

Devizes Community Area Partnership
Schools updates

Town and Parish Councils

Devizes Community Area Wellbeing Group

@rooooTy

Local Youth Network

e There are no LYN grant applications.
e To receive any update on the budget for the coming year.

Update on Electoral Review
Councillor Clewer to update on Electoral Review
Make Devizes a Makaton Friendly Town

A presentation from Lucy Heasman on the campaign to ‘Make
Devizes a Makaton Friendly Town’. Makaton is a simple sign
language used by children and people with special educational

Page 3

6.30pm

6.35pm

6.45pm

7.05pm

7.10pm

7.25pm



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

needs.

Waste Services Presentation

A presentation from Waste Services regarding service changes.
Update on Plans for Windsor Drive Works

Councillor Whitehead to update on the planned works for Windsor
Drive.

Open Floor
Residents are invited to ask questions of their local councillors.
Wharf Theatre Update

To receive an update from representatives of the Devizes Wharf
Theatre following a grant previously awarded.

Area Board Funding (Pages 27 - 30)

To consider the following applications to the Community Area
Grants Scheme:

e Devizes Outdoor Celebratory Arts (DOCA) - £5000 for
signage, t-shirts and materials;
e Devizes Cricket Club - £2000 for a new mower.

Community Area Transport Group (CATG)

To consider the update and any recommendations arising from the
Community Area Transport Group (CATG).

Air Quality

To receive any updates from the Devizes Air Quality and Transport
Strategy Group.

Urgent items

Any other items of business which the Chairman agrees to consider
as a matter of urgency.

Close

The next ordinary meeting of the Area Board will be held on 16 July
2018.

Page 4

7.40pm

7.55pm

8.05pm

8.15pm

8.25pm

8.35pm

8.40pm

8.45pm

8.45pm



Wiltsrire Council

~————"_ Where everybody matters

MINUTES

Meeting: DEVIZES AREA BOARD
Place: Devizes School, The Green, Devizes SN10 3AG
Date: 19 March 2018

Start Time: 6.30 pm
Finish Time: 8.50 pm

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:

Libby Johnstone (Senior Democratic Services Officer), on 01225 718214 or
libby.johnstone @wiltshire.gov.uk

Papers available on the Wiltshire Council website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk

In Attendance:

Wiltshire Councillors
Cllr Peter Evans, ClIr Sue Evans, ClIr Simon Jacobs (Chairman), Clir Laura Mayes and
CliIr Philip Whitehead (Vice-Chairman)

Wiltshire Council Officers
Graeme Morrison (Community Engagement Manager)
Libby Johnstone (Senior Democratic Services Officer)

Town and Parish Councillors

Devizes Town — Simon Fisher, Nigel Carter, Albert Wooldridge, Judy Rose
Bromham - Jean Collens

Potterne — Peter Balls, Tony Molland

Partners
Wiltshire Police — Chris Martin, Paul Brewster

Total in attendance: 30

Page 1 of 7

Page 1


mailto:libby.johnstone@wiltshire.gov.uk
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/

Agenda

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision

Iltem No.

17 Welcome
The Chairman welcomed those present to the meeting.

18 Apologies for Absence
Apologies for absence had been received from ClIr Richard Gamble, Clir Anna
Cuthbert and Mark Evans (Canal and River Trust).

19 Minutes
Resolved:
To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 22 January 2018.

20 Declarations of Interest
Clirs Peter and Sue Evans declared themselves members of the Conservative
Social Club, however they would vote on the grant under item 12 of the agenda.
Cllr Sue Evans declared herself as being on the Devizes and District Association
for the Disabled Management Committee and therefore would not vote on this
grant under item 12 of the agenda.

21 Chairman's Announcements
The Chairman made the following announcements:

e The ‘Big Pledge’ was to start again from April and would be a time-based
award, details would be promoted nearer the time;

e Household Recycling Centres were to introduce ID checks to prevent
against non-Wiltshire residents using the facilities;

e Wiltshire Council was in discussion with the Town Council to consider
different proposals for car parking on the Market Square;

e Progress was being made on progress a Devizes Parkway station and a
local resident with expert knowledge was working with the group,
however the project was not expected to be realised for 5 -10 years.

e Thank you to those groups planning to litter pick for the Great British
Spring Clean on the weekend on 23/24/25 March.

Members of the public expressed concern about the impact of the changes to
the car parking in the market place on businesses.
22 Partner Updates

Written updates were available in the agenda pack from Wiltshire Police, Fire
and Rescue Services and Health Services.

Page 2 of 7

Page 2




Inspector Chris Martin introduced himself as the new Inspector for the Devizes
area and highlighted there had been a number of thefts from cars in recent
months, residents were reminded not to leave valuables in vehicles.

Philip Bevan gave an update from Devizes School which included that the
school’s Duke of Edinburgh students were working towards this award and the
school was to hold another Open House event on 28™ April.

Simon Fisher, Devizes Town Council, presented photos of the work that had
been done to improve Belvedere Woods. The Town Council was also working to
organise something in the town to commemorate the centenary of the end of
WW1 and looked to Wiltshire Council for support to allow free parking for its
Christmas Light Switch on in November/December. Clir Whitehead responded
Wiltshire Council would work with the town council on a solution and would not
expect the new restrictions to apply for the Christmas Light switch on.

Mike Challinor, Devizes Community Area Wellbeing Group, advised the group
was organising its health and wellbeing day for Saturday 23 June, its film club
was becoming established, and volunteers were being sought to be walking
netball coaches.

23

Local Youth Network

Helen Bradley, Locality Youth Facilitator, introduced applications for youth grant
funding.

Devizes Youthy had applied for funding forwards a part-time youth worker which
was essential to support the running of the group. Bromham Youth Club sought
funding towards running costs for the youth club that was expanding. Clir Laura
Mayes expressed her support for this project and it was advised the local
member was also in support. The Board noted the LYN had recommended the
project however hoped in future the Parish Council could contribute more
towards the running costs.

Witshire Youth For Christ was seeking a grant to support pop up cafes over the
summer, these had be successful the previous year with over 100 young people
attending per week. David Dawson, Wiltshire Museum, spoke in support of a
funding application to facilitate a virtual reality experience at the museum. Helen
Bradley explained an application from Camp Xtra. Finally, Wiltshire Wildlife Trust
had applied for funding to support a summer forest school working with young
people, following the success of the same scheme run the previous year.

Following questions it was confirmed, there was sufficient revenue funding in the
youth budget to cover all these grants as little funding had been allocated earlier
in the year and the Board had been expecting these projects to come forward.

Page 3 of 7

Page 3




Resolved:

To grant Devizes Youthy £4,948 towards funding a part-time youth worker;
To grant Bromham Youth Club £4,500 towards running costs;

To grant Wiltshire Youth For Christ £2,500 towards pop up youth activities;
To grant Wiltshire Museum £2,080 towards an empire soldiers project;

To grant Camp Xtra £1,782 to support camp activities;

To grant Wiltshire Wildlife Trust £2,450 to support a summer forest school.

24

Devizes Men's Shed

Albert Wooldridge spoke on the progress of the Men’s Shed which was now
open at Needham House and had received very generous donations of
equipment from the community. It was explained that important steps had been
completed, such as addressing health and safety, before the Shed could open.
Members of the Committee considered the shed would be a place of leisure for
local residents where they could interact with others and meet new people.
Thanks were given to Area Board, Heath and Wellbeing Group, Graeme
Morrison, and the 14 committee members for their support in establishing the
Shed.

The Chairman thanked Albert and the rest of the Committee for their hard work
setting up the Mens Shed.

25

A303 Stonehenge Amesbury to Berwick Down

Chris Jones, Highways England, presented the proposals for the A303
Stonehenge Amesbury to Berwick Down which was now out to consultation. The
use of a boring machine to create a tunnel to take the road under the
Stonehenge World Heritage site was explained, alongside other design
elements and junction locations. Attention was drawn to the consultation events
and written material by which the public could submit their views.

In response to questions it was confirmed a comparison between a dual
carriageway and a tunnel had been made during the earlier stages of the
consultation, the tunnel was expected to cost up to £1bn more, however was the
preferred option; construction would take up to 5 years. Comments included that
the tunnel would be a positive, since at present when the A303 was blocked this
had an impact on nearby villages.

The Chairman thanked Chris Jones for the informative presentation.

Page 4 of 7

Page 4




26

Priorities for our Community- JSA update

Graeme Morrison, Community Engagement Manager, updated on recent activity
in Devizes in response to the community priorities that were identified in 2017.
Some examples included: the establishment of a singing group, woodland
management group, drug and alcohol abuse sessions, community events run by
DOCA and a public meeting on housing need in the area.

The representative from Wiltshire Wildlife Trust advised they now had funding
from Public Health and were soon to start working with adults to address mental
health issues. Other comments from the floor included that more affordable
homes were needed in the town, in response to this the Board requested
volunteers to help update the Neighbourhood Plan and advised a Devizes
Parkway station would be a big step towards developing the infrastructure to
support more housing in the area.

The Chairman thanked Graeme Morrison for his presentation.

27

Open Floor

Residents were invited to ask questions of their local councillors.

Wiltshire Council was complimented for responding to feedback at the previous
meeting about the need to increase the volume on the recording of council
meetings. A question was raised about whether it was possible to increase
signage to warn of the roundabout on the A360 Pans lane, similar issues were
raised for the roundabout near Station Road, it was confirmed this should be
raised on the CATG issue system for it to be taken forward.

Other questions included whether the Mens Shed would consider doing projects
with charities, and the group confirmed they would be happy to accommodate
this. The Board also heard from a member of the public who wished to put an
event together, in partnership with the Richmond Fellowship, to discuss mental
health with businesses and employees. The Chairman encouraged contact with
the Community Engagement Manager to discuss funding and a link to the
Health and Wellbeing Group.

28

Area Board Funding

Applications to the Community Area Grants Scheme were considered.

Councillors spoke in support of an application from Devizes and District
Association for the Disabled. Clir Sue Evans left the meeting in her capacity as a
councillor for this item and did not participate in the debate or vote.

The Treasurer of Devizes and District Conservative club spoke in favour of a
grant to allow the club to upgrade its furniture. Cllr Simon Jacobs highlighted the
application was not linked to the Conservative Party or political activity, but was
to support the social club. On considering the application, due to insufficient

Page 5 of 7

Page 5




funds for all grant applications at the end of the financial year, the Board agreed
to award a lesser amount of funding.

Members also agreed they were unable to allocate the full amount of capital
funding applied for to Potterne Social Club, however could add in some revenue
funding from the LYN budget. Following consideration of an application from
Alzheimer’s support, the Board resolved to allocate a lesser amount due to
insufficient funding from the health and wellbeing budget.

Resolved:

To grant Devizes and District Association for the Disabled £864 towards
audio and video activities;

To grant Devizes and District Conservative Club £3,000 towards an
upgrade of the community area.

Reason: The amount is reduced due to insufficient funds at the end of the
financial year.

To grant Potterne Social Club £3,982.08 from the community area grants
budget, and £1,000 from the LYN budget.

Reason: The amount is reduced due to insufficient funds at the end of the
financial year.

To grant Alzheimer’s Support £1,500 towards a ‘Movement for the Mind’
exercise class.
Reason: The amount is reduced due to insufficient funds at the end of the
financial year.

29

Community Area Transport Group (CATG)

Clir Philip Whitehead updated the CATG had recommended its remaining
budget be allocated to a 20mph zone in All Cannings.

The Board was also asked to consider the proposed highways maintenance
schemes for 2018/19.

Resolved:
To agree the remainder of the CATG budget be put towards a 20mph zone
in All Cannings, subject to the parish council making up the difference in

funding.

To note the report from Highways and agree the proposed highways
maintenance schemes for 2018/19.

Page 6 of 7

Page 6




Air Quality

Graeme Morrison, updated the Air Quality and Transport Strategy Group had
recently met and had completed many priority actions. The meeting heard the
pilot of the ‘Home Run’ App for schools was going well and encouraging walking
to school.

Urgent items

There were no urgent items.

Close

The next meeting of the Area Board was to be held on 14 May at Devizes Hub
and Library.

Page 7 of 7

Page 7




This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



Agenda Iltem 5

Chairman’s Announcements

Subject: Becoming a Foster Carer

Web

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/fosterin
contact: L 4 4

Wiltshire Council needs to recruit foster carers of all types, including specialisms.
Foster carers are needed in all areas of the county, although it is recognised that the
main priority is to recruit in the main towns to the north and west of the county
(Chippenham and Trowbridge) and to the south (Salisbury). Most looked after
children come from these areas and so generally local foster carers are needed to
support children continuing at school and college and to facilitate family contact more
easily.

Foster carers are ordinary people and so they are likely to be living in any part of the
county, in any community. To become an approved Wiltshire foster carer you need
to:

* Be at least 21 years old (although they can apply from the age of 18)

» Have a spare bedroom big enough for a child or young person to use

* Be a full-time resident in the UK or have leave to remain

* Be able to give the time to care for a child or young person on a full or part-time
basis

Foster Carers are paid an allowance based on the age of the child they look after and
a Skill Fee dependent upon their skills and experience.

Recent research carried out at Bristol Univ
[...]
fficers and PCSOS are making daily patrols around the beauty spots
especially taking in to consideration the warmer weather; however thieves appear to be favouring:
DOWNS LANE, MANTON, MARLBOROUGH
ROUNDWAY HILL, DEVIZES

EAST/ WEST KENNETT

WIDDINGTON HILL, UPAVON

WOOTTEN RIVERS, PEWSEY

AVEBURY

A4 SILBURY HILL

ALTON BARNES

GRAND AVENUE, SAVERNAKE

You will be pleased to hear that after securing funding from the ‘Area Board’ Wiltshire Police have
been able to erect ‘Warning Signs’ at the majority of these.

PCSO’s have been issues leaflets to members of the public and parked cars in the areas in order to
highlight the issues.

Media

Facebook https://www.facebook.com/wiltshirepolice/

Or sign up to Community Messaging https://www.wiltsmessaging.co.uk/

Consultations
Your PCSO'’s or Police officers are available to speak with on the following dates and locations:-
- 26" April 0900-1230 Devizes Public Consultations, Market Place, Devizes
- 14t May 1830-1930 Devizes Area Board Meeting
- 17t May 0900-1230 Devizes Public Consultations, Market Place, Devizes
- 24" May 0900-1230 Devizes Public Consulations, Market Place, Devizes

Drugs

There have been 2 drugs offences recorded in the Devizes area between 01/03/2018 and 11/04/18.
This is a significant decrease in the previous month.

Domestic Abuse

Devizes CPT have dealt with 31 domestic incidents in the Devizes area since the 1st March 2018
to 11t April 2018.
A number of these incidents resulted in criminal action being taken.

Wiltshire Police - 170 years of public service 2

Page 12


https://www.facebook.com/wiltshirepolice/
https://www.wiltsmessaging.co.uk/

Missing Persons

Devizes CPT have dealt with 19 reports of missing persons between 1t March 2018 -
11t April 2018

These missing persons can vary between children, young persons, adults and the
elderley. Each individual case is graded appropriately to the circumstances.

Devizes CPT have responded to 42 incidents reported from or linked to Erlestoke
Prison be

Minutes of the meeting


Page 1 of 7 
 
 

 
 

MINUTES 
 

 
Meeting: DEVIZES AREA BOARD 

Place: Devizes Community Hub and Library, 25 Sheep Street, Devizes, SN10 

1DJ 

Date:  14 May 2018 

Start Time: 6.30pm 

Finish Time: 9.00pm 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:  

Tara Shannon (Democratic Services Officer), on 01225 718352 or 
tara.shannon@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Papers available on the Wiltshire Council website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Peter Evans, Cllr Sue Evans, Cllr Richard Gamble, Cllr Simon Jacobs (Chairman), 
Cllr Laura Mayes and Cllr Philip Whitehead (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Wiltshire Council Officers 
Graeme Morrison (Community Area Manager), Tara Shannon (Democratic Services 
Officer) and Vicki Harris (Waste Services) 

 
Town and Parish Councillors 
Potterne – Cllr Tony Molland, Cllr Peter Balls 
 
Partners 

 
Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service – Pip Flowers 
 
Mike Challinor – Older Persons Champion, Devizes Community Area Wellbeing Group 
 
Total in attendance: 50 
 

mailto:tara.shannon@wiltshire.gov.uk
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 7 
 
 

 

Agenda 
Item No. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

33   Welcome 

 The Chairman welcomed those present to the meeting. 

34   Apologies for Absence 

 Apologies for absence had been received from Cllr Anna Cuthbert, Police 
Inspector Chris Martin, Devizes Fire Station Manager Andy Green, Head 
teacher of Devizes School Phil Bevan, Cllr Nigel Carter of Devizes Town 
Council. 

35   Minutes 

 Resolved: 
 
To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 19 March 2018. 

36   Declarations of Interest 

 There were no declarations of interest were received. 

37   Chairman's Announcements 

 The Chairman made the following announcements: 
 

 The Big Pledge 2018 was to return on 14 May, the meeting was 
encouraged to sign up on The Big Pledge website to undertake sport or 
activities to complete ‘active minutes’, with the possibility of winning a 
Fitbit or trophy for the most active team. 

 The Salisbury Recovery was going well and Salisbury was to host the 
grand final of the elite cycling OVO Energy Series Tour on 31 May 2018. 
Free Parking hours had been adjusted to after 12pm weekdays and all 
day on the weekends. 

 Becoming a Foster Carer – Cllr Laura Mayes introduced this item which 

included a written report in the agenda pack and a video. Cllr Mayes 

explained that Wiltshire Council is keen to recruit Foster Carers. 

Members of the public expressed concern regarding Unitary Councils 

overspending on Social Care and using reserves. Cllr Whitehead explained that 

Wiltshire Council was not overspending but rather had been making savings. 

Reserve money had not changed much as some years reserves were used but 

other years monies were paid back into reserves.   

In response to questions regarding the level of Wiltshire Council reserves, now 

at 4%, compared to other Councils, Cllr Whitehead stated that although at the 

lower end of the spectrum, the 4% figure covered free reserves and there are 



Page 3 of 7 
 
 

other allocated reserves. 

 

 

38   Partner Updates 

 Written updates were available in the agenda pack from Wiltshire Police, Fire 
and Rescue Services and Health Services. 
 
Pip Flowers, Watch Manager Devizes Fire Service gave an update stating that 
the service had attended 60 incidents between 1 March 2018 and 25 April 2018 
and that their 1st appliance is in use approximately 93% of the time. In response 
to questions from the Chair it was stated that recruitment was acceptable but 
that they needed younger people coming through. 
 
Market Lavington School gave an update regarding their national citizen service 
scheme. 56 pupils had signed up to do good works during the school holidays 
and the scheme was running at capacity. They would work in partnership with 
Matravers School to run a Satellite 6th Form Centre at Lavington which would 
offer 9 subjects, with more available at Matravers School. The Board 
congratulated the school. 
 
Mike Challinor, Older Persons Champion, Devizes Community Area Wellbeing 
Group gave an update, the Devizes Community Area Wellbeing Day was due to 
take place on 23 June 2018 and the film club was becoming established and 
doing well. Devizes Men’s Shed was also doing well, with about a dozen regular 
members and  regular commissions for bird boxes and bat boxes.  

39   Local Youth Network 

 The next meeting of the Local Youth Network would be held in June, so there 
would be a full report at the next Area Board meeting. 

40   Update on Electoral Review 

 The Area Board received a presentation from Cllr Clewer, Cabinet member for 
Corporate Services, Heritage, Arts & Tourism & Housing about the Electoral 
Review being undertaken by the Local Government Boundary Commission for 
England, (LGBCE) to determine both the overall number of councillors on the 
Council, and the pattern of divisions within the Council. 
 

Cllr Clewer explained that the Review was required because 25 Divisions within 
Wiltshire had a variance from the average in the size of their electorate of more 
than 10%, and 2 Divisions had a variance from the average of over 30%. In 
particular Cllr Clewer referred to the current electorate for Devizes and the 
projected electorate for 2024 along with the projected numbers for 2024 in each 
Parish. 



Page 4 of 7 
 
 

 
The Area Board noted that the LGBCE draft recommendations for the number of 
Councillors for Wiltshire Council had been delayed. Once the draft 
recommendations had been released there would be a period of public 
consultation, prior to final recommendations from the LGBCE and Parliamentary 
approval. The review’s outcome, if implemented, would apply from the next 
elections in May 2021. 
 
In response to questions Cllr Clewer stated that there were likely to be 
significant changes to division boundaries in the Devizes Area and that it was 
possible that the Devizes Area Board membership would go down from 7 Cllrs 
to 6 Cllrs. Members of the public and parish councils were encouraged to take 
part in the consultation when it starts. 

41   Make Devizes a Makaton Friendly Town 

 Lucy Heasman presented on the campaign to ‘Make Devizes A Makaton 
Friendly Town’. Makaton is a simple sign language used by children and people 
with special educational needs or communication difficulties. In order to become 
‘Makaton Friendly’ a business would have to learn 30 signs; 20 general ones 
and 10 specific to their business. In order to become Makaton friendly 30 
businesses in Devizes had to sign up and get their certificate. To get the 
certificate/licence costs the business £50. Interest had been received from about 
45 businesses so far as well as from 2 national  Makaton tutors and 1 regional 
Makaton tutor. Lucy needed support to promote the idea, to recruit tutors to 
teach people Makaton and to find rooms to rent for sessions. The Area Board 
and the Town Council were very supportive and stated that they would help with 
venues. The Area Board advised that Lucy could attend the Business Forum 
which may help in recruiting businesses, and that the Board may be able to offer 
grants to cover the cost of the licence.  

42   Waste Services Presentation 

 Vicki Harris, Principal Waste Services Officer gave a presentation on changes to 
Waste Services. From 30 July 2018 waste services would change to include 
more recycling; you would then be able to recycle plastic posts, tubs and trays, 
drinks and food cartons in your blue lidded bin along with the usual plastic and 
cardboard. These changes would help Wiltshire Council to meet their target of 
recycling 50% of waste by 2020. Hills Waste is the new provider of this service. 
These changes would help to save energy, reduce costs and reduce landfill.  
 
In response to questions from the audience Vicki advised that; 

 Collection days will not change.  

 They are always aiming to improve the service offered and will work with 
the new provider Hills to achieve this.  

 Members of the public could sign up for a newsletter on the Wiltshire 
Council website to be kept up to date with service changes.  

 It was stated that although we have reduced the amount of waste going 



Page 5 of 7 
 
 

to landfill from 60% to 20% there are no exact figures of the savings this 
has made. Although the percentage of recycling has gone up the overall 
amount of waste collected generally has also gone up and the cost of 
managing that waste has increased.  

 The provider was changed to Hills after they were assessed both 
economically and for the service they offered. Cllr Whitehead stated that 
Hills won the procurement process scoring for cost and quality.  

 It was stated that you should not mix your recycling as you are able to do 
at Household Recycling Centres, as these were run by a different 
provider who managed the waste differently.  

 Contractors at Recycling Centres were committed to helping customers 
as necessary.  

 They are working towards using the black box just for glass in the future. 

 Hills process the waste that is collected and it is split into different items 
and then sent around the world to be recycled. The Council receives an 
income share if there is one although normally we have to pay for the 
service.  

 The Environment Agency is responsible for checking the  recycling 
service. 

43   Update on Plans for Windsor Drive Works 

 Cllr Whitehead presented plans for the upcoming Windsor Drive works. Windsor 
drive was used as a ‘rat-run’ by people bypassing the traffic, as they had priority 
at the roundabout. The roundabout was to be removed and replaced by traffic 
lights. A bus layby would also be installed, a no stopping ‘hatched box’ would be 
introduced at Foley Road and the 30mph limit would be extended. 
 
The works were scheduled to take place in the summer holidays, starting 23 
July 2018 for 6 weeks. Temporary traffic lights installed during this time would 
be manually controlled to react to live traffic situations. 
 
In response to questions Cllr Whitehead stated that the air quality should 
improve dramatically after the planned works.  

44   Open Floor 

 There were several questions from members of the public regarding the closure 
of the Outdoor Education Facilities Braeside, in Devizes and Oxonwood, in 
Marlborough. 
 
In response to a question regarding whether Wiltshire Council had lobbied the 
Government for further funding to support essential services, Cllr Laura Mayes 
stated that Wiltshire Council always provided enough spaces for children in 
schools, as this was a statutory requirement. Statutory requirements, including 
looking after children in care would always be a priority for the council. Braeside 
and Oxonwood were non-statutory, losing money, and did not provide a modern 
facility, 70% of Wiltshire schools already do not use the centres. The meeting 



Page 6 of 7 
 
 

was advised children would still have access to Outdoor Education from different 
providers.    
 
A member of the public stated that they do not agree with the Council costing for 
repairs to the buildings and that Braeside and Oxonwood returned a £20,000 
profit last year. It was commented that children with special education needs 
benefitted the most from the small set up at Braeside and Oxonwood.  In 
response to questions it was confirmed that residential occupancy rates were 
29% and to keep the centres open would cause a substantial loss to the 
Council. There had been however a number of expressions of interest from 
outside providers to run these facilities, these would go to Cabinet on 18 June to 
determine if any were viable. 
 
In response to a question regarding the process of decision making, Cllr 
Whitehead and Cllr Mayes stated that every decision is advertised. The decision 
was advertised as a full Cabinet decision however it had to be held in private 
(part 2) as staff were involved. The agenda had been publicised and all statutory 
requirements had been met.  
 
Cllr Whitehead made an announcement regarding parking in Devizes. A meeting 
had been held with Devizes Town Council regarding the issue and the town 
council had come back with various suggestions and ideas. A further meeting 
was to be held. There had been an enormous response to public consultation 
and people’s views would be taken into account. 

45   Wharf Theatre Update 

 A presentation was given by the Chair and Treasurer of the Devizes Wharf 
Theatre following a grant previously awarded. The Board was thanked for the  
grant funding. The theatre had previously been looking very tired and the grant 
from the Area Board had helped with maintenance and refurbishment. Before 
and after pictures were shown, detailing the transformation. Membership of the 
theatre had gone up and ticket sales had also gone up. The theatre was a good 
resource for people interested in amateur dramatics and also for young people 
and for lonely people.  

46   Area Board Funding 

 Applications to the Community Area Grants Scheme were considered. 
 
The Chair of the Devizes Cricket Club spoke in support of the application for a 
new mower. 
 
Graeme Morrison, Community Engagement Manager for Devizes detailed a 
grant application from Market Lavington Parish Council, for £1,100 to run a 
steam fair that came in too late for the agenda. However the next Area Board 
would be too late to grant the funding as the event would have taken place  this 
application would therefore be considered between meetings. 
 



Page 7 of 7 
 
 

An update was requested on an application from Devizes Open Doors, a charity 
that helps homeless people, who are planning to open a night shelter. Graeme 
Morrison stated that the application had not been completed as yet.  
 
It was resolved to:  
 
Grant Devizes Cricket Club £2,000 towards a new mower with the 
condition that the club proves some free taster sessions to children who 
have not played cricket before.  
 
Defer the application from Devizes Outdoor Celebratory Arts (DOCA) until  
a representative of DOCA is there to explain the application and speak in 
support of it. 
 
To note that Graeme Morrison, Community Engagement Manager will use 
delegated powers to determine the application from Market Lavington 
Parish Council for £1,100 towards running a steam fair, after consulting 
fully with the Board. 
 

47   Community Area Transport Group (CATG) 

 The last CATG was cancelled and had been rescheduled for 16 May 2018. 
There would be an update at the next Area Board. 

48   Air Quality 

 In Cllr Cuthbert’s absence Graeme Morrison gave an update from the last Air 
Quality meeting. The Air Quality group has increased in number. They 
discussed the transport strategy, the group would be looking at 
recommendations and would be doing a similar exercise annually. Air Quality 
projects were looking at doing another phase on towpaths. The Homerun app 
that the group invested a small amount of money in had been really successful. 
They were going to try to make the app more fun for people to use to increase 
take up. The overall trend was that air quality had improved slightly. They were 
waiting for final figures and Graeme would update the group when he had them.  

49   Urgent items 

 There were no urgent items.  

50   Close 

 The next meeting of the Area Board was to be held on Monday 16 July, 6.30pm  
at Devizes Hub and Library. 


